
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: East 

Area 

Date: 15 October 2018 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Vale Community Centre, 17A Hadlow 
Close, Brighton BN2 OFH 

Members: Councillors: 

Mears (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Kat Hoare 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
kat.hoare@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

27 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 

28 APOLOGIES  

 

29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2018 (copy attached).  
 

31 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 20 

 

32 SEASIDE HOMES - FUTURE ELECTION OF COUNCIL TENANT 
REPRESENTATIVE 

 

 

33 FIELD OFFICER UPDATE  

 

34 A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING - GOVERNMENT GREEN 
PAPER AND CONSULTATION 

21 - 32 

 

35 FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 33 - 34 

 

36 FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED 
MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 

 

 

37 2019 / 20 BUDGET DISCUSSION  

 

38 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 Q2’ s report will be available at the next panel meeting.  During this item 
residents will be invited to give their feedback on the format and content 
of the performance reports that are presented at Area Panel meetings, 
their suggestions for improvements and how they use them in their role as 
resident representatives. 

 

 

39 CITY WIDE REPORTS 35 - 44 

 

40 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

41 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on : 3rd December 2018.  
 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mears (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Lyn Bennett (M.F.R.T.A Rep), Anne Willson (M.F.R.T.A Sub), Janet 
Gearing (Woodingdean), Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge), Alan Cooke (Craven Vale),  
 
 
Officers: Di Hughes (Business Change Manager), Keely McDonald (Resident Involvement 
Officer), Mel Fraser (Performance & Improvement Officer), Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services 
Operations Manager), James Crane (Service Improvement Manager), Glyn Huelin (Business 
& Performance Manager), Sharon Davies (Business & Performance Project Manager), Eddie 
Wilson (Mears General Manager), Grant Ritchie (Lead Consultant – Health & Safety) 
 
Guests: Sarah Booker-Lewis (Local Democracy Reporter) 
 
 
14 APOLOGIES 
 
14.1 Apologies were received by Councillor Bell, Brenda Murphy and Ian Ramage. 
 
15 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes were an exact record of the meeting held on the 21st 

May 2018. 
 
17 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
17.1 (Item 1 – Laundry Tokens) 
 
17.2 An officer confirmed that a 24 hour venue would now be open for tokens that posters 

had been put in place with information regarding laundry and that post offices would 
now be selling tokens.  

 
17.3 RESOLVED – that the report was noted. 
 
17.4 (Item 2 – Anti-social in Craven Vale) 
 
17.5 A resident stated they were not entirely happy with the requested changes and that 

there was no realist expectation of a resolution. 
 
17.6 An Officer agreed to follow up with the resident’s concerns and provide an update. 

5



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
17.7 RESOLVED – that the report was noted. 
 
17.8 (3 Star Item – North Ward Item 1 – Service provided by Resident Involvement Team) 
 
17.9 A resident enquired about Resident Involvement Officer’s future attendance. 
 
17.10 An officer clarified that Resident Involvement Officers would always try and attend as 

many meetings as possible, it was further noted that limited resources were available 
and that it was rare that it was rare that Resident Involvem
[...]
ir noted that there were a series of regulations that Officers had to carefully 

follow. It was confirmed that this would be coming to committee on the 19th 
September 2018.  

 
19.5 RESOLVED – that the report was noted. 
 
20 OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED 

MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 
 
20.1 Two officers presented the options for future delivery of housing repairs, planned 

maintenance and capital works. Various details were highlighted such as recent 
engagement works including attendance at area panels, service improvement groups, 
workshops, over 1000 door to door surveys and online and postal surveys were 
conducted.  

 
20.2 Residents welcomed the report. 
 
20.3 An officer confirmed that leaseholders agreed strongly with the report. It was stated 

that different approaches for value for money on a project by project basis were 
welcomed. 

 
20.4 The Chair emphasised that this came from the Housing Revenue Account which was 

comprised of tenant’s rents. The chair further emphasised that tenant’s satisfaction 
was paramount. 

 
20.5 RESOLVED – that the report was noted.  
 
21 IMPROVE YOUR ESTATES PROGRAMME 
 
21.1 The panel considered a presentation on the Improve Your Estates Program, it was 

stated that currently a wide range of projects were being undertaken. Key projects 
were detailed such as Housing Officers being employed to address untidy gardens 
around the city and a discretionary gardening and decorating scheme for people aged 
over 70 not in receipt of benefits.  

 
21.2 A resident requested that they be kept up to date on the projects announced.  
 
21.3 An officer notified the panel that 2 apprentices were working alongside the Housing 

Officer in tending to untidy gardens.  
 
21.4 The Chair stated that promotion of the projects should be city wide as well as across 

all area panels, the chair further agreed with resident’s concerns of untidy gardens. 
 
21.5 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed to note the report. 
 
22 HOME PURCHASE POLICY UPDATE 
 
22.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Home Purchase Policy Update, it was stated 

that the update followed the review at Housing and New Homes Committee last 

7



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

September. The officer noted that following a year-long pilot, BHCC had purchased 
some properties and were proceeding with efforts to carry on this enterprise. The 
officer concluded by stating that more resources had been secured with an initial 2 
million pounds having been provisionally agreed and an anticipated budget of 7 
Million pounds.  

 
22.2 A resident enquired what conditions had to be met in order for a property buy back to 

occur. 
 
22.3 An officer stated that many different consideration were taken in to account. 
 
22.4 The chair supported the update and ongoing works carried out by BHCC. She stated 

the positive prospect of buying housing stock at this level. 
 
22.5 RESOLVED – that the panel agree to note the report. 
 
23 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 
 
23.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Housing Management Performance Report 

Quarter 1, various points of information were presented including that BHCC now had 
access to the system and were able to see when people’s rent payments were in 
arrears and that a special focus on rent collection was under way.  

 
23.2 A resident stated that Universal Credit could put people in arrears as payments were 

4 weekly.  
 
23.3 An officer responded to concerns by stating that there were myriad reasons for 

tenants entering arrears and that effort would be taken to resolve these as soon as 
possible. It was further stated that BHCC provided various assistance programs for 
people over 65 and that a further update would become available in future. 

 
23.4 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed to note the report.  
 
24 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
24.1 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed to note all City Wide reports. 
 
25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
25.1 A resident enquired if EDB funding was available on hard standing over fencing. 
 
25.2 An officer stated that the panel had agreed that bids were capped at £15,000. It was 

stated that bids for hardstanding were withdrawn after consultation and that 
committee was to use the underspend to finalise fencing works for everyone. 

 
26 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
26.1 The date of the next meeting is 15 October 2018. 
 
 

8



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

The meeting concluded at 21:15. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

9



10



Questions from Residents 

 

Items from the East Residents Only Meeting 6/9/18 

Question: Estate Development Budget – Main bids 

Deadline for bids 

The deadline for submission of bids is usually November, for a decision the following 

April. However, in June this year Associations were told that the deadline would be 

the end of July. This left insufficient time for Associations to plan consultation with 

local residents, put information in newsletters or hold meetings. As a result, several 

Associations did not submit bids by the deadline and there are fewer bids this year. 

The meeting felt that Associations which hadn’t yet submitted their bids should be 

allowed to do so. 

Fencing 

There seems to be some inequality in the process for submitting bids for fencing. 

Woodingdean submits bids for fencing each year, but some other Associations are 

told that they cannot submit fencing bids, even when there are issues of safety. 

There is now a proposal from the council to remove fencing from the EDB list of 

permitted items. This would lead to a further imbalance between areas where there 

are communal areas and facilities owned by Housing, and areas where these don’t 

really exist (such as Woodingdean, Manor Farm and most of Whitehawk). 

Action 

The meeting agreed to submit a request to the Area Panel on the future of the Estate 

Development Budget and the inclusion of fencing in the budget.  

It is requested that the proposal to remove fencing from the EBD list be 

reconsidered, taking into account: 

 the significant impact this can have on an overall area 

 the lack of other opportunities to improve an area where there aren’t any 

Housing owned communal buildings or areas. 

 

 

 

 

11



Response 

Deadline for bids 

The council’s internal audit team carried out an audit of the Estates Development 

Budget in 2017.  The audit identified that additional steps were needed in the 

procedure for processing and pricing bids to ensure there is contract compliance and 

value for money for the EDB as with other areas of work carried out within the 

repairs partnership.  As a result of the audit the Property & Investment team now 

check a percentage of Mears’ quotes for EDB work before the April voting panels. 

To allow for this to take place, this year’s application form for EDB main bids advised 

‘tenants associations should hold a general meeting to discuss potential bids before 

the third week in July…’ and that ‘draft bids should be sent to RIT@brighton-

hove.gov.uk ………… by the end of July 2018 with final bids being submitted by  

Friday 16 November 2018.   

By early September we had received over 90 bids from groups, which is no less than 

in previous years.  However, in hindsight I can see that having two dates may have 

been confusing and it may have been simpler to have one earlier date, for example 

the end of September for bids to be submitted.  We will make this change next year. 

The current deadline remains mid November.  However, to allow time for pricing and 

checking we do need to know what type of bid an association is considering before 

then.  This allows officers to offer support, carry out checks and plan for pricing when 

the bid is submitted. 

Fencing 

A task and finish group of residents is currently reviewing the EDB scheme.  This 
group is working on a set
[...]
s soon as they arise, and residents should 

continue to report these to the repairs help desk on Freephone 0800 052 6140 or 

our local number 01273 294409, or email us at BHCC.repairs@mearsgroup.co.uk 

We will continue to review our approach to planned maintenance programmes 

alongside our contractors and where it is felt that this would be effective both in 

terms of cost and addressing potential issues we will pursue this as an option. 

If residents have concerns about a specific drain or soakaway, please let me know 

as there may be an underlying issue that needs to be investigated. 

 

Miles Davidson, Housing Sustainability & Affordable Warmth Manager, 

Telephone 01273 293150 

 

 

 

 

19

mailto:BHCC.repairs@mearsgroup.co.uk


20



1 

 

Area Panel:   15, 16, 17 & 25 October 2018 

Briefing Paper:   A new deal for social  housing; 
Government Green Paper and 
consultation 

 
 

 

Introduction 

 
A briefing paper is attached on the government’s green paper on social housing.  It has 
been prepared by the council’s corporate policy team and sets out the content of the green 
paper and areas where the government would like feedback. 
 
Residents are asked to read this briefing before the Area Panel meetings and to prepare for 
discussion at the meetings on the consultation questions. 
 
 
 
 
Contact:         

 

Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager 
e: Hilary.Edgar@brighton-hove.gov.uk   

t:  01273 29 3250 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21

mailto:Hilary.Edgar@brighton-hove.gov.uk


2 

 

 

BHCC Policy Network Briefing 
 
Subject: “A New Deal for Social Housing” Government Green Paper and Consultation  
 
Date: August 2018 
 
Audience: Corporate Policy Network 
 
Author: Lauren Eagle, PPS Officer, lauren.eagle@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 
Purpose of the briefing 
 
A concise summary of the Government Green Paper “A New Deal for Social Housing” 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the proposals contained within the report and to contri
[...]
Panels 

 

2. Home Service Improvement Group 

 

Latest agreed minutes are attached. 

 

3. Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 

 
August meeting; contributed to consultation on  the future repairs contract, 
agreed draft of publication to encourage involvement and promote transport 
options, reviewed Welfare Reform Quarterly Report and document offering 
support to Universal Credit claimants and agreed guest speakers for CityWide 
Conference Breakout Group.  Minutes to be agreed at November meeting. 

 

4. Tenancy & Neighbourhood Service Improvement Group 

 

August meeting discussed; grounds maintenance, sensitive lettings, social 

isolation.  Minutes to be agreed at November meeting.  

 

5. Involvement & Empowerment Service Improvement Group 

 

Latest agreed minutes are attached. 

 

6. Tenant Disability Network  

 

No meeting since the last Area Panels 

 

7. Seniors’ Housing Action Group 

 

8. No meeting since the last Area Panels 

 

 

35



 

Resident Involvement Team - Housing  Page: 2 of  10  

Meeting Home Service Improvement Group  

Attendees 

Residents: Alison Gray (Chair & West Area Panel Rep) Carl Boardman & Jason 
Williams (Central Area (APR)) Terrence Hill (North APR), Dave Croydon 
(Leaseholders Action Group) Tomm Nyhuus (Seniors Housing Action Group) 
Lynn Bennett, Gary Jones, Muriel Briault, Emel Abdelmissih, Eddie Cope, Jane 
Thorp, Ian Beck (Recruited residents) 

Staff: Glyn Huelin (Business & Performance Manager) Hannah Barker (Resident 

Involvement Officer) Eddie Wilson (Mears General Manager) Sharon Davies 

(Business & Performance Project Manager) Alex Fox (Home Energy Efficiency 

Project Manager) 

Observers: David Spafford, Des Jones (residents) 

Apologies Chris El-Shabbah, Anne Glow, Mary Harding 

Venue  
Conference Room  

Produced by  
Hannah Barker 

Date/ Time 
12 June 2018 11:00- 13:00  

Completed 
14.06.18 

 

1. Update on actions from previous Home meeting, DATE  

Corrections to attend
[...]
ned maintenance and capital works contract - Sharon Davies  

{ref: Briefing note - Update on Options programme for future delivery of housing repairs 

and maintenance} 

- March Housing committee first report went well and work is picking up a pace 
- Glyn and Martin Reid (Head Property & Investment) attended the Leaseholders Action Group 

in April to get feedback to date. 
- Drafting questionnaire for all tenants leaseholders stakeholders on what people feel about the 

currently delivery. 
- This will be available online, in paper copies and be circulated and advertised through all 

channels as widely as possible, at Associations  
- Face to face meetings and workshops in the late summer, run by independent will be 

organised through the different types of stock. Aim is for talking to 10% of stock residents. 
20% of total stock is Leasehold.  

- Updates will be shared on social media and Homing in too.  
- No decision will be taken until after all this consultation, September/ October 2018 we should 

know how it will look going forward and after then begin formal procurement. There will be 
further opportunities to be engaged in this process too.  

Discussion about all types of tenure affected: Such as Seaside Homes, non resident 

leaseholder who lets property to a social tenant and others. Perhaps helpful to consider the 

contractual relationship in effect.  

Suggestion to use phrase ‘stakeholders’ to simplify all the different types of tenure people might 

reside in.  

- Change of administration is an acknowledged risk that is being mitigated by engaging with 
Councillors at different committees; doing all we can to support Councillors  

- Option to separate different types of work is being considered and we can tease this out at 
the workshops. 

Questions about Southern Gas Networks (SGN) installation of ducting on outside of blocks 

after new cladding. Aesthetics criticized by residents and Property & investment alike. Gas pipes 

are nothing t
[...]
 
 
 

HE to update Business Plan and bring to the next 
meeting 

HE Ongoing 

7.4 HE to include I&E SIG Business Plan on next 
agenda 

HE June 

8. AOB 

8.1 ST advised group of her 12 week secondment 
from 25 June to 17 September - and HE agreed to 
oversee the group until STs return 

ST Ongoing 

8.2 Residents asked for SIG Elections to be added to 
the agenda for the September meeting 

HE Sept 

8.3 Group to agree dates for the next 4 meetings SIG Sept 

8.4 72 seconds silence was held in memory of the 
Grenfell disaster 

All  

8.Date and Time of Next Meetings 

 Thursday, 13 September, 1130am to 130pm 

 

 

Section 3 – Agenda for next meeting 

 

1 Welcome and apologies 

2 Minutes / update on actions from previous meeting 

3 Resident Involvement Budget 

43



 

Resident Involvement Team - Housing  Page: 10 of  10  

4 Training Update 

5 TRA Handbook and Best Practise Event 

6 Citywide Conference Update 

     7 Terms of Reference Update 

8 I&E SIG Business Plan 

9 Elections 

10 AOB 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44


	Agenda
	30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	31 Residents Question Time
	34 A New Deal for Social Housing - Government Green Paper and Consultation
	35 Fire Safety Update
	39 City Wide Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 15 OCTOBER 2018 
 

VALE COMMUNITY CENTRE, HADLOW CLOSE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mears (Chair) and Platts 
 
Representatives: Lyn Bennett (M.F.R.T.A Rep), Alan Cooke (Craven Vale), Janet Gearing 
(Woodingdean), Chris El-Shabba (Robert Lodge)   
 
Officers:  Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement), Keely McDonald 
(Resident Involvement Officer), Glyn Huelin (Business & Performance Manager), Hilary 
Edgar ( Housing Service Operations Manager), Annie Sparks (Regulatory Services Manager 
- Environmental Protection), Grant Ritchie (Lead Consultant – Health & Safety) and Kat 
Hoare (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Press: Sarah Booker-Lewis (Local Democracy Reporter) 
 
 
 
27 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 
28 APOLOGIES 
 
28.1 Apologies were received from: Councillors: Mitchell and Morgan, Eddie  Wilson 
(Mears General Manager),Roy Crowhurst (Woods House),  Justine Harris, Anne Willson 
(MFRTA Sub Rep) and Brenda Murphy. 
 
29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
29.1 The Chair communicated the following: 
 

 “You may know that Rachel Chasseaud left the post of Head of Tenancy Services at 

the end of August to take up the position of Assistant Director of the city’s 

Environmental services.  Justine Harris has been appointed as Rachel’s replacement.  

Justine is currently the Housing Options Manager and will be taking up her new post 

shortly . Justine has sent her apologies as she is unable to attend tonight. 

 

 Sharon Terry, the Resident Involvement Officer for the East Area is currently 

seconded to the post of Tenancy Sustainment Officer and this will extend until the end 

of March 2019.  While she is away, Keely McDonald will be responsible for co-

ordinating the East Panel meetings and the point of contact for associations in 

Whitehawk and Craven Vale.  Rebecca Mann is the contact for Bristol Estate 

Community Association. 

 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

 A report will be going to November’s Housing & New Homes Committee to share 

information about the work that the residents’ Estates Development Panel has been 

carrying out over the summer to make the EDB bidding process simpler and quicker 

for residents and to announce increased funding being made available for 

environmental improvements.    This additional money will be spent on work that has 

been identified through the many different ways we engage with residents and their 

feedback on areas for improvement.  These include the STAR satisfaction survey, the 

feedback residents have given us recently during consultation on the delivery of 

repairs and maintenance, the annual customer satisfaction survey, estate inspections, 

feedback from complaints and councillors enquiries  in addition to information from 

residents associations.  This report will give an outline of what is proposed, with a 

more detailed report going to committee in January 2019.  A briefing on that report will 

come to the next round of Area Panels and invite your comments and contributions on 

the proposals it will make on the future of the Estates Development Budget and how 

the additional funding is spent.” 

 
30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes were an exact record of the meeting held on the 3rd 

September 2018. 
 
31 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
 Item 1 – p. 11 – Estate Development Budget (EDB) 
 
31.1 Residents asked about the deadline date for bids, as there was some  confusion 
on  this and hoped that tenants would apply.  Hilary Edgar,  Housing Service 
Operations Manager stated that officers had  asked for initial bids to be sent in by July with 
the deadline for full bids  16 November 2019. 
 
31.2 Residents stated that it was difficult for tenants who lived in properties  without 
communal areas, such as most of the Woodingdean  estate, to  put in a bid for this 
 funding, since the EDB did not cover other areas  and therefore fencing was the 
only aspect of improvement that  residents could bid for. The Officer stated that currently the 
 criteria for  bids were being reviewed but that there was no hard decision on this 
 matter at present. 
 
31.3 There was a discussion between residents and Ododo Dafe - Head of  Income, 
Inclusion & Improvement about applying for funding for  buying plants or requesting 
tarmac for outdoor areas. Residents  were unsure how to get funding for the upkeep  of 
these areas, after  they had initially been awarded these items and there was  special 
 concern for elderly and disabled residents who were  unable to do  
 gardening upkeep. 
 
31.4 Officers agreed that upkeep, as well as issues such as parking were  long term 
objectives for areas and this would be discussed within item  37, later in the meeting. 
 
31.5 Officers and residents had a discussion about different types of ground 
 maintenance and coverings that could possibly provide the most  environmentally 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

friendly solutions such as grasscrete.  The Officer  suggested that this could possibly be 
funded by a different  environmental budget – rather than the EDB. 
 
31.6 Residents stated that there were very few residents associations now  and the 
Chair asked Officers whether more money was being  sought from the HRA in future. 
 Officers replied that the HRA money  could be used differently for items required 
by  tenants and that this  could possibly work better for residents than the EDB long 
term  sustainability on some bids. The Chair confirmed it was important for  tenants to 
be engaged in applying for funding. 
 

Item 2 – p. 13 – Communal facilities in Whitehawk 

 

31.7 The Chair and residents discussed the costs of different venues and  Councillor 
Platts stated that there is a Council bid for Freedom  Partnership where the objective is to 
share space as well as find  new facilities. Councillor Platts confirmed that there 
needed to be  further discussions on this issue and that she hoped to provide more 
 information in the near future. One resident disagreed with the statement on page 15 
and said that not enough information was being given on this. 

 

31.8 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
 
32 SEASIDE HOMES - FUTURE ELECTION OF COUNCIL TENANT 

REPRESENTATIVE 
 
 
32.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager introduced this  discussion since 
Roy Crowhurst (Woods House) was unable to attend.  The Officer confirmed that there  are 
currently 2 vacancies for Council  Tenant trustees on the board of Seaside Homes and she 
encouraged  all residents to spread the word to ensure that these posts were  applied for. 
 
32.2 The Chair was asked by residents whether potential applicants for  these vacancies 
could also be members of other Boards and the Chair  confirmed that they could. The 
Chair also suggested that perhaps a  larger percentage of Seaside Homes tenants may 
be  more vulnerable  than other groups and thus it was even more  important that 
they  represented tenants on the Board. 
 
32.3 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
 
33 FIELD OFFICER UPDATE 
 
33.1 Annie Sparks, Regulatory Services Manager - Environmental  Protection gave a 
 presentation and then introduced the discussion  on the new Field Officer team 
which went live on 17th September  which consists of four recruited Officers with four 
more due to join  shortly, with a full launch on 3rd December. She confirmed that they are 
 working across nine services within the Council and have liaised  with Police and 
the  Fire Brigade and that the team will be working 7  days per week from 12 – 8 pm. 
 
33.2 The Chair asked how often the team will do estate inspections and  what systems 
were in place for residents to report issues after  8pm. The Officer confirmed that  this 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

model was still being defined  and that Officers in Housing will confirm how often 
inspections will  take place.  
 
33.3 Ododo Dafe - Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement confirmed that  there 
would be a new flexible policy on the frequency of inspections  as some areas required 
more and some less.  
 
33.4 Residents were concerned that the Field Officer (FO) team had not  made contact with 
residents associations yet and that they were  missing out on resident contacts, which 
 would be vital for sorting out  problems in the future. Officers confirmed that the 
Team have  created an online video to identify the FOs and that she was currently 
 setting up meetings with resident associations and the Chair  confirmed  that there 
would be an article on in Homing In before Christmas. 
 
33.5 Residents queried how they could contact FOs when there was a  problem outside 
the designated 12 – 8pm times, such as a noise  disturbance at 4 am.  Officers stated 
 that FOs did work on flexible  contracts and could therefore be flexible about 
times if required.   Officers also confirmed that although they did not offer a 7-day service, 
 often problems such as noise could be dealt with more efficiently at  different times 
such as the morning after when people were  calmer  and available. 
 
33.6 In response to a resident’s question about whether specific FOs would  be 
assigned  to specific areas of the city, Officers confirmed that Field  Officers will be 
based citywide and not be allocated by area. 
 
33.6 Councillor Platts asked if FOs were able to gather evidence for Police 
 investigations on issues such as drug dealing where residents felt too  vulnerable 
to speak directly to police.  The Officer confirmed that some  FOs had enforcement 
experience and could take statements from  residents. 
 
33.7 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
34 A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING - GOVERNMENT GREEN PAPER AND 

CONSULTATION 
 
34.1 Hilary Edgar - Housing Service Operations Manager introduced the  report, which was 
 a summary of the proposals in the green paper for  Housing.   

 
34.2 Officers highlighted the importance of residents’ feeding back on the 26 
 consultation  questions and also confirmed that Lyn Bennett,  M.F.R.T.A 
 Representative, had been selected to attend the face to  face consultation with 
Government Ministers in Hastings on Thursday  18 October. 
 
34.3 The Chair asked for the M.F.R.T.A Rep, to bring back feedback from  this 
meeting  and Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Inclusion &  Improvement  confirmed that 
paper copies and a link of the  Feedback  questions page would be made available to 
tenant representatives  prior to the 6 November deadline. 

 

34.4 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
35 FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

35.1 Grant Ritchie, Lead Consultant – Health & Safety introduced the report  which was 
an update on recent works which had been carried out on  two blocks.  

 
35.2 Officers highlighted the fact that they had now done work with the  chosen contractor 
to install sprinklers in communal rooms and  each flat would be given the option to have a 
sprinkler located by the  
 door.  They hoped that this new package would be more acceptable to   residents. 
 
35.3 Officers stated that the Scheme now needs to be accelerated in order  to meet the 
Council’s target of ensuring that all Council properties in  the City are updated within five 
years. 
 
35.4 In response to residents’ questions on why the uptake for the scheme  had  been 
slow, Officers confirmed that the bright orange appearance  of the 2 inch pipe required by 
the installations had probably deterred  some residents, since correct cladding and 
positioning was important  to ensure that they did not dominate rooms. 
 
35.5 In response to queries from residents on the cost and funding of this  scheme, 
Officers confirmed that there was £ 3,000 plus funding  available to residents for blocks 
of 6 floors and above.  Officers stated  that the funding had already been allocated from 
the HRA and that they  continued to work with the East Sussex Fire &  Rescue Service.   

 
35.6 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
36 FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED MAINTENANCE AND 

CAPITAL WORKS 
 
36.1 Glyn Huelin - Business & Performance Manager gave a verbal update,  as 
promised in September 2018 since there was no written report. The  Officer highlighted 
the following points: 

 From 2020 the Repairs Help Desk and the Refurbishment service will both be 
brought in-house 

 Work has already been carried out to adapt to the change in March and April 2020 

 Officers will have a full communication plan in place to deliver the information on 
the change to residents. Officers will talk further about  the plan at the Citywide 
conference  and an article will appear in Homing In magazine. 

 
36.2 In response to residents questions, Officers confirmed the following: 

 Existing workers currently employed by Mears and the Council would have rights 
to transfer to the council when the current contract ends in 2020. 

 There would still be an Apprenticeship training scheme attached to the service. 

 Inspections of empty homes will also be carried out in-house by the Council from 
2020 

 Major Housing works would be communicated to residents directly from the 
Council via Homing In or other letters / direct communication.  Reps would not be 
expected to deliver this communication. 

 Glyn Huelin - Business & Performance Manager asked tenants to contact him 
directly with any queries on this matter. 

 
 



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

36.2 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
37 2019 / 20 BUDGET DISCUSSION 
 
37.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement  introduced the  discussion 
 about the proposed change in how the Estate budgets  are used, which 
focussed on the maintenance of older stock,  increasing the standard of gardens and 
outdoor areas, reducing fly  tipping, and addressing the issues of fuel poverty and 
social  isolation. 
 
37.2 In order to increase the standard of work inhouse, the Head of Income,  Inclusion & 
Improvement confirmed that she wanted input from  residents and requested that residents 
email her answers to the  following questions:  

 What are your priorities for your estate?   

 What do you notice most and what do you want more of on your estate? 

 Come up with 3 or more key things that require attention on your estates? 
 

37.3 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement highlighted the   
 gardening and decorating schemes and confirmed that tenants over  the age of 
70 could apply for gardening help and those under the age  of 70 could also apply for 
decorating help. Other vulnerable residents,  such as disabled families, may also be 
eligible and be encouraged to  apply. 
 
 
 
38 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
38.1 Ododo Dafe -  Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement confirmed  that she 
would return to the next Area Panel Meeting to have a full  discussion of the Report when 
it is available. 
 
38.2 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
39 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
39.1 RESOLVED – that the Panel agreed to note the report and the Chair confirmed the 

Citywide Conference was taking place on Friday 19th October. 
 
40 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
40.1 Chris El Shabba – Robert Lodge raised the issue of the new housing 
 development planned to be built above the racecourse in  Whitehawk. She had 
been in touch with  Hyde Housing but wanted to  get more information on this. 
 
40.2 Councillor Platts explained that the Homes for Brighton & Hove  scheme in 
Whitehawk was aimed at creating 1000 homes – 500  for  social homes and 500 for 
people on lower wages in order to relieve  the  pressure on the current waiting list.  
The Councillor stated she had  concerns about the site and area. 
 
40.3 The Chair confirmed that this urban fringe scheme was part of the  Homes for 
Brighton  & Hove scheme and that residents should contact  ward Councillor Platts 
for more information on this.  



 

7 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
41 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
41.1 The date of the next meeting will be 3rd December 2018 –  the Chair  sent her 
apologies in advance for this date. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


